kD

B | \:\
@L \_

BUILDING
DESIGN =

CONSTRUCTION

LEED Reference Guide for Green Building Design and Construction

For the Design, Construction and Major Renovations of Commercial and
Institutional Buildings Including Core & Shell and K-12 School Projects
2009 Edition




TABLE OF GONTENTS

Preface

Introduction

I. Why Make Your Building Green?

[l. LEED® Green Building Rating System™
[11. Overview and Process

IV. LEED-Online Documentation Requirements
V. Certification Application

VI. Certification Strategy

VII. Exemplary Performance Strategies
VIIIl. Regional Priority

IX. Core & Shell Appendixes

X. Tools for Registered Projects

XI. How to Use This Reference Guide

Sustainable Sites (SS)

Prerequisite 1 Construction Activity Pollution Prevention

Prerequisite 2 * Environmental Site Assessment

Credit 1 Site Selection

Credit 2 Development Density and Community Connectivity

Credit 3 Brownfield Redevelopment

Credit 4.1 Alternative Transportation—Public Transportation Access

Credit 4.2 Alternative Transportation—Bicycle Storage and Changing Rooms
Credit 4.3 Alternative Transportation—Low-Emitting and Fuel-Efficient Vehicles
Credit 4.4 Alternative Transportation—Parking Capacity

Credit 5.1 Site Development—Protect or Restore Habitat

Credit 5.2 Site Development—Maximize Open Space

Credit 6.1 Stormwater Design—Quantity Control

Credit 6.2 Stormwater Design—Quality Control

Credit 7.1 Heat Island Effect—Nonroof

Credit 7.2 Heat Island Effect—Roof

Credit 8 Light Pollution Reduction

Credit 9 *Tenant Design and Construction Guidelines

Credit 9 *Site Master Plan

Credit 10 * Joint Use of Facilities

Water Efficiency (WE)

Prerequisite 1 Water Use Reduction
Credit 1 Water-Efficient Landscaping
Credit 2 Innovative Wastewater Technologies

*Credit not applicable to all Rating Systems, please refer to the credit for more details.

Xi
Xi

Xi
Xiii
Xviii
xviii
Xix
XX
XXI
XXii
XXii

XXiii

11
17
23
35
41
49
61
71
77
85
91
101
109
119
129
143
149
153

161
165
179
193

vii



viii

Credit 3 Water Use Reduction
Credit 4 * Process Water Use Reduction

Energy and Atmosphere (EA)

Prerequisite 1 Fundamental Commissioning of Building Energy Systems
Prerequisite 2 Minimum Energy Performance

Prerequisite 3 Fundamental Refrigerant Management

Credit 1 Optimize Energy Performance

Credit 2 On-Site Renewable Energy

Credit 3 Enhanced Commissioning

Credit 4 Enhanced Refrigerant Management

Credit 5 *Measurement and Verification

Credit 5.1 * Measurement and Verification—Base Building
Credit 5.2 * Measurement and Verification—Tenant Submetering
Credit 6 Green Power

Materials and Resources (MR)

Prerequisite 1 Storage and Collection of Recyclables

Credit 1/1.1 Building Reuse—Maintain Existing Walls, Floors, and Roof
Credit 1.2 *Building Reuse—Maintain Interior Nonstructural Elements
Credit 2 Construction Waste Management

Credit 3 Materials Reuse

Credit 4 Recycled Content

Credit 5 Regional Materials

Credit 6 Rapidly Renewable Materials

Credit 6/7 Certified Wood

Indoor Environmental Quality (IEQ)

Prerequisite 1 Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance

Prerequisite 2 Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control

Prerequisite 3 *Minimum Acoustical Performance

Credit 1 Outdoor Air Delivery Monitoring

Credit 2 Increased Ventilation

Credit 3/3.1 Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan—During Construction
Credit 3.2 * Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan—Before Occupancy
Credit 4.1 Low-Emitting Materials—Adhesives and Sealants

Credit 4.2 Low-Emitting Materials—Paints and Coatings

Credit 4.3 Low-Emitting Materials—Flooring Systems

Credit 4.4 Low-Emitting Materials—Composite Wood and Agrifiber Products
Credit 4.5 * Low-Emitting Materials—Furniture and Furnishings

Credit 4.6 * Low-Emitting Materials—Ceiling and Wall Systems

Credit b Indoor Chemical and Pollutant Source Control

Credit 6.1 * Controllability of Systems—Lighting

Credit 6/6.2 Controllability of Systems—Thermal Comfort

Credit 7/7.1 Thermal Comfort—Design

*Credit not applicable to all Rating Systems, please refer to the credit for more details.

203
207

213
217
237
251
257
289
299
305
315
316
317
325

335
339
347
351
357
363
369
379
387
393

401
407
415
423
435
443
453
461
471
481
487
495
501
507
511
519
527
535



Credit 7.2 * Thermal Comfort—Verification

Credit 8.1 Daylight and Views—Daylight
Credit 8.2 Daylight and Views—Views

Credit 9 *Enhanced Acoustical Performance
Credit 10 *Mold Prevention

Innovation in Design (ID)

Credit 1 Innovation in Design
Credit 2 LEED® Accredited Professional
Credit 3 *The School as a Teaching Tool

Regional Priority (RP)
Credit 1 Regional Priority

Core & Shell Appendixes

Appendix 1. Default Occupancy Counts

Appendix 2. Core & Shell Energy Modeling Guidelines
Appendix 3. LEED for Core & Shell Project Scope
Appendix 4. Tenant Lease or Sales Agreement

Appendix 5. LEED for Core & Shell Precertification Guidance

Glossary

543
549
565
575
583

591
593
597
601

607
609

611
611
615
617
619
621

623

LEED 2009 for New Construction, Core & Shell, and Schools

100 base points; 6 possible Innovation in Design and 4 Regional Priority points

Certified 40-49 points
Silver 50-59 points
Gold 60-79 points
Platinum 80 points and above

*Credit not applicable to all Rating Systems, please refer to the credit for more details.



