## NSTRUCTIO

LEED Reference Guide for Green Building Design and Construction For the Design, Construction and Major Renovations of Commercial and Institutional Buildings Including Core & Shell and K-12 School Projects 2009 Edition



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface		i
Introduction		xi
I. Why Make Your Building Green?		
II. LEED <sup>®</sup> Green Building Rating System <sup>™</sup>		
III. Overview and Process		xiii
IV. LEED-Online [	IV. LEED-Online Documentation Requirements	
V. Certification Application		xviii
VI. Certification Strategy		xix
VII. Exemplary Pe	erformance Strategies	xx ొ
VIII. Regional Priority		xxi
IX. Core & Shell A	Appendixes	xxii
X. Tools for Regis	tered Projects	xxii
XI. How to Use The	nis Reference Guide	xxiii
Sustainable Sit	errormance Strategies ority Appendixes tered Projects his Reference Guide es (SS) Construction Activity Pollution Prevention	1
Prerequisite 1	Construction Activity Pollution Prevention	5
Prerequisite 2	* Environmental Site Assessment	11
Credit 1	Site Selection	17
Credit 2	Development Density and Community Connectivity	23
Credit 3	Brownfield Redevelopment	35
Credit 4.1	Alternative Transportation—Public Transportation Access	41
Credit 4.2	Alternative Transportation—Bicycle Storage and Changing Rooms	49
Credit 4.3	Alternative Transportation—Low-Emitting and Fuel-Efficient Vehicles	61
Credit 4.4	Alternative Transportation—Parking Capacity	71
Credit 5.1	Site Development—Protect or Restore Habitat	77
Credit 5.2	Site Development—Maximize Open Space	85
Credit 6.1	Stormwater Design—Quantity Control	91
Credit 6.2	Stormwater Design—Quality Control	101
Credit 7.1	Heat Island Effect—Nonroof	109
Credit 7.2	Heat Island Effect—Roof	119
Credit 8	Light Pollution Reduction	129
Credit 9	* Tenant Design and Construction Guidelines	143
Credit 9	* Site Master Plan	149
Credit 10	* Joint Use of Facilities	153
Water Efficienc	y (WE)	161
Prerequisite 1	Water Use Reduction	165
Credit 1	Water-Efficient Landscaping	179
Credit 2	Innovative Wastewater Technologies	193

\*Credit not applicable to all Rating Systems, please refer to the credit for more details.

Credit 3	Water Use Reduction	203
Credit 4	* Process Water Use Reduction	207
Enorgy and At	mosphere (EA)	213
Prerequisite 1	Fundamental Commissioning of Building Energy Systems	213
Prerequisite 2	Minimum Energy Performance	237
Prerequisite 3	Fundamental Refrigerant Management	251
Credit 1	Optimize Energy Performance	251
Credit 2	On-Site Renewable Energy	े <sup>.</sup> 289
Credit 3	Enhanced Commissioning	299
Credit 4	Enhanced Refrigerant Management	305
Credit 5	* Measurement and Verification	315
Credit 5.1	* Measurement and Verification—Base Building	316
Credit 5.2	* Measurement and Verification—Tenant Submetering	317
Credit 6	Green Power	325
Materials and	Resources (MR)	335
Prerequisite 1	Storage and Collection of Recyclables	339
Credit 1/1.1	Building Reuse—Maintain Existing Walls, Floors, and Roof	347
Credit 1.2	* Building Reuse—Maintain Interior Nonstructural Elements	351
Credit 2	Construction Waste Management	357
Credit 3	Materials Reuse	363
Credit 4	Recycled Content	369
Credit 5	Regional Materials	379
Credit 6	Rapidly Renewable Materials	387
Credit 6/7	Certified Wood	393
Indoor Environ	imental Quality (IEQ)	401
Prerequisite 1	Minimum Indoor Air Quality Performance	407
Prerequisite 2	Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control	415
Prerequisite 3	* Minimum Acoustical Performance	423
Credit 1	Outdoor Air Delivery Monitoring	435
Credit 2	Increased Ventilation	443
Credit 3/3.1	Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan—During Construction	453
Credit 3.2	* Construction Indoor Air Quality Management Plan—Before Occupancy	461
Credit 4.1	Low-Emitting Materials—Adhesives and Sealants	471
Credit 4.2	Low-Emitting Materials—Paints and Coatings	481
Credit 4.3	Low-Emitting Materials—Flooring Systems	487
Credit 4.4	Low-Emitting Materials—Composite Wood and Agrifiber Products	495
Credit 4.5	* Low-Emitting Materials—Furniture and Furnishings	501
Credit 4.6	* Low-Emitting Materials—Ceiling and Wall Systems	507
Credit 5	Indoor Chemical and Pollutant Source Control	511
Credit 6.1	* Controllability of Systems—Lighting	519
Credit 6/6.2	Controllability of Systems—Thermal Comfort	527
Credit 7/7.1	Thermal Comfort—Design	535

\*Credit not applicable to all Rating Systems, please refer to the credit for more details.

Credit 7.2	* Thermal Comfort—Verification	543	
Credit 8.1	Daylight and Views—Daylight	549	
Credit 8.2	Daylight and Views—Views	565	
Credit 9	* Enhanced Acoustical Performance	575	
Credit 10	* Mold Prevention	583	
Innovation in Design (ID)		591	
Credit 1	Innovation in Design	593	
Credit 2	LEED <sup>®</sup> Accredited Professional	597	
Credit 3	*The School as a Teaching Tool	601	
Regional Priority (RP)		607	
Credit 1	Regional Priority	609	
Core & Shell Appendixes		611	
Appendix 1. Def	ault Occupancy Counts	611	
Appendix 2. Core & Shell Energy Modeling Guidelines		615	
Appendix 3. LEED for Core & Shell Project Scope		617	
Appendix 4. Tenant Lease or Sales Agreement		619	
Appendix 5. LEE	D for Core & Shell Precertification Guidance	621	
Glossary		623	

## LEED 2009 for New Construction, Core & Shell, and Schools

100 base points; 6 possible Innovation in Design and 4 Regional Priority points

Certified	40–49 points
Silver	50–59 points
Gold	60–79 points
Platinum	80 points and above

\*Credit not applicable to all Rating Systems, please refer to the credit for more details.